

525 Tyler Road, Suite T St. Charles, IL 60174 Phone: (630) 762-9352 Fax: (630) 587-9170 www.totalclaritywealth.com

Brochure Form ADV Part 2B Brochure Supplement

Robert C. Piton, CFA®, MBA

October 21, 2022



This brochure supplement provides information about Robert Piton that supplements the Total Clarity Wealth Management, Inc. Form ADV Part 2A Brochure. Please contact Robert at (630) 762-9352 if you would like receive Total Clarity's Form ADV Part 2A Brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this supplement.

Additional information about Robert is available on the SEC's website at www.adviserinfo.sec.gov. The searchable CRD number for Robert C. Piton is 2434602

Robert C. Piton, CFA® 525 Tyler Road, Suite T St. Charles, IL 60174 Phone: 630-762-9352 Fax: 630-587-9170

Item 2 EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE

Robert C. Piton Year of Birth: 1975

Education:

Name of School	Years Attended	Year Graduated	Degree	Major
Northwestern University - Kellogg	2001-2004	2004		Management & Strategy and Management & Organizational Design
De Paul University	1993-1996	1996	ВА	Major: Finance Minor: Economics

Business Background:

Name of Employer	Type of Business	Title	Period of Employment
	Financial Advisory Services	Advisory Representative	05/2019 - Present
PreActive Investments	Finance/ Investments	Senior Portfolio Manager/ Data Scientist	10/2017 - Present
Rothschild Investment	Investments	Senior Manager / Portfolio Manager	12/2013 - 09/2017

Securities Registrations held: N/A

Designations: Robert maintains the designation of CFA[®] (Chartered Financial Analyst). The CFA charter is a qualification for finance and investment professionals, particularly in the fields of investment management and financial analysis of stocks, bonds and their derivative assets. The program focuses on portfolio management and financial analysis, and provides a general knowledge of other areas of finance. To obtain the charter, a candidate must have completed a university degree (or equivalent) *and* four years of qualified, professional work experience, in addition to passing the three exams that test the candidate's knowledge of the academic portion of the CFA[®] program.

Annually, members are required to complete a minimum of 20 hours of continuing education activities, including 2 hours in the content areas of Standards, Ethics, and Regulations (SER).

Item 3 DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION

If your advisor had any reportable legal or disciplinary events during the past ten years, they will be described below:

YOUR ADVISOR DOES NOT HAVE ANY REPORTABLE LEGAL OR DISCIPINARY EVENTS.

Item 4 OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITES

For additional information, refer to the section entitled Brokerage Practices (Item 12) as well as item 10, and 14 in Total Clarity's Form ADV Part 2A Brochure, which is available on our website: www.totalclaritywealth.com. Important details of conflicts of interest are found throughout the form ADV Part 2A or Total Clarity Wrap Brochure.

Robert ("Bobby") Piton is not actively engaged in any other business or occupation (investment-related or otherwise) beyond his capacity as Advisory Representative of Total Clarity Wealth Management, Inc.. Moreover, Mr. Piton does not receive any commissions, bonuses or other compensation based on the sale of securities or other investment products.

Item 5 ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

Robert does not receive an economic benefit (i.e., sales awards and other prizes) from a non-client for providing advisory services.

Item 6 SUPERVISION

Robert Piton is an Advisory Representative of Total Clarity. Supervision and oversight of his activities conducted through Total Clarity is provided by Jeanne Tackett, Vice President of Operations and Chief Compliance Officer (CCO). Terry Murphy, President, is the CCO Designee in Jeanne's absence. Jeanne Tackett and Terry Murphy can be contacted at (630) 762-9352.

Total Clarity has a supervisory program to oversee the advisory business. In addition it has compliance policies and procedures manual and code of ethics. Supervised persons must agree to comply and adhere to Total Clarity's code of ethics and policies and procedures. Total Clarity has procedures in place to be aware of any outside business activities engaged in or by Robert, and to review personal trading activities of Robert, as well as in any account over which he has direct beneficial interest.

Item 7 REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE REGISTERED ADVISERS

Total Clarity is not a State Registered Adviser.